

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/23/2020 9:55 AM
36995-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JULIAN ALMAGUER, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Stephanie J. Richards
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon Ave.
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT BY MENTIONING MR. ALMAGUER’S HAT	5
1. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct by mentioning the black hat that Mr. Almaguer wore at trial; the hat was demeanor evidence.....	5
2. Mr. Almaguer is not entitled to a new trial; the trial court sustained his objection to the State’s mention of the black hat in the courtroom and jurors are presumed to follow instructions.....	7
3. The trial court properly denied Mr. Almaguer’s motion for a new trial when it found there was no prosecutorial misconduct.....	8
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN OVERRULING MR. ALMAGUER’S HEARSAY OBJECTION BECAUSE MS. SCOTT DID NOT TESTIFY TO ANYONE’S OUT OF COURT STATEMENTS.....	11
1. The testimony to which Mr. Almaguer objected at trial was not a “statement” and, therefore, not hearsay.....	11
2. The trial court did not err in overruling Mr. Almaguer’s objection to Ms. Scott’s testimony	12
C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MAKE A COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE WHEN IT INDICATED THE RECORD WOULD REFLECT THE WITNESSES’ IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS OF THE DEFENDANT.....	14

D. MR. ALMAGUER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY ERROR, THEREFORE, THERE IS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR	15
E. MR. ALMAGUER'S OFFENDER SCORE IS 9+ AND HE WAS SENTENCED ACCORDINGLY; HOWEVER, REMAND IS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH THE PROPER RECORD	16
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Borodine v. Douzanis, 592 F.2d 1202, 1209 (1st Cir. 1979) 7

United States v. Clark, 69 M.J. 438, 444–45 (C.A.A.R. 2011)..... 6

Washington Cases

Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879
(2008) 11

City of Bellingham v. Struthers, 109 Wn. App. 864, 38 P.3d 1021
(2001)..... 6

Matter of Arnold, 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018)..... 14, 15

Matter of Phelps, 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018)..... 7, 15

State v. Arndt, 179 Wn. App. 373, 320 P.3d 104 (2014)..... 16

State v. Barry, 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015) 6, 7

State v. Blackwell, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) 12

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) 5, 8

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)..... 13

State v. Deal, 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996, 1002 (1996) 14

State v. Hawkins, 181 Wn.2d 170, 332 P.3d 408 (2014)..... 9, 10

State v. Hudlow, 182 Wn. App. 266, 331 P.3d 90 (2014) 11

State v. Johnson, 61 Wn. App. 539, 811 P.2d 687 (1991)..... 11, 12

State v. Jones, 171 Wn. App. 52, 286 P.3d 83 (2012)..... 14, 15

<i>State v. Melland</i> , 9 Wn. App.2d 786, 452 P.3d 562, (2019).....	12
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001), <i>as amended</i> (July 19, 2002).....	13
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wash.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046, 111 S.Ct. 752, 112 L.Ed.2d 772 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 279, 149 P.3d 646, 660 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 20 Wn. App. 128, 132-33, 579 P.2d 985 (1978).....	8
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 71 Wn.2d 895, 899, 431 P.2d 221 (1967).....	9

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.525	16, 17
RCW 9.94A.530(1).....	16

Court Rules

CrR 7.5(a)(2).....	8
ER 801(c).....	11
ER 802	11

Washington State Constitution

Washington Constitution art. IV, §16.....	14
---	----

Text

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 599 (2002).....	6
